




















To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board OFFira llea* | aniclativia Cila lafa

Board of Education Z, i L)

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

October 10,2012

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order - Neuwirth & Associates - Madison Middle
School Field Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order with
Neuwirth & Associates for Community Engagement Services on behalf of the
District at Madison Middle School Field Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$10,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $20,000.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $30,000.00 and revising the end date from June 2, 2011
through December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of
the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Minimize vandalism and graffiti during construction, maximize community
awareness of OUSD’s progress in construction of (n) facilities.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

number and ty  of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our st ents and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of A ndment No. 1, Purchase Order with
Neuwirth & Associates for Community Engagement Services on behalf of the
District at Madison Middle School Field Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$10,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $20,000.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $30,000.00 and revising the end date from June 2, 2011
through December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012. All remaining portions of
the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work












YEALEY RENTON &ASSOC INS BRKR.PHS
" BOX 33015
JAN ANTONIO TX, 78265

Oakland Unified School District
955 HIGH ST
OAKLAND, CA 94601

ACORD 25 (2010 05)









‘he Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities
'lanning and Management contracts and Purchase Order for the < OAKLAND UNIFIED

YUSD school sites. SCHOOL DISTRICT

www.ousd.k12.ca.us






INDEPENDENT CONTR: TOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

This Independent Contractor Agreement for Services (“Agreement™) 1s made as of
June 16, 2011 , between the Oakland Unified School District ("District”) and
Neuwirth & Associates ("Consultant") (together, “Parties”).

1. Services. The Consultant shall furnish to the District the services as described in Exhibit
“A” attached hereto and incorporated hercin by this reference (“Services™ or “Work™)
Proposal dated June 2.2011

2. Term. Consultant shall commence providing services under this Agreement upon execution
of the Agreement by both parties, and will diligently perform such services as required. The
term for services and schedule to provide services shall be in accordance with the schedule
included in the Consultant’s Proposal, Attachment “A;”

3. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
unti} the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certiticate(s) and

affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below;

Signed Agreement

X Workers' Compensation Certificate, if necessary

- Criminal Background Investigation Certification, if necessary
X {nsurance Certificates and Endorsements

X W-9 Form

4. Compensation. District compensation to the Consultant shall be as set forth in Exhibit “A”
as the proposed fee for services, buf in no event shall total fees, costs, and expenses exceed
$ 20,000.00 . without the express approval of the Board.

5. Expenses. District shall not be liablc to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or

incurred by Consultant in pgrformmg services for District, other than as proved in
Attachment “A.”

6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that he/she and all of
his/her employees shall not be considered officers, cmployees, agents, partner, or joint
venture of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally
provided employces of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally
entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's
Compensation. Consultant shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state
and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social securlty and
income taxes with respect to Consultant's employees.

7. Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at his/her own expense, all labor, materials, equipment,
supplics and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this

£G: < V-7l



Agreement.

8. Standard of Care. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles
and practices of his‘her profession tor services to California school districts.

9. Originality of Services. Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures,
processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, tele; .ys and video
productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection
with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Consultant and shall not be copicd in whole

or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for
such services.

- 10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters produced
under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used without
District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in said
matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of
said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in

conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purposc
and in any medium.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations
of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agrecment and for three (3) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor
to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and
to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the
Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that
the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during
Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause by District. District may, at any time, with or without rcason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to
stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given
when received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner. In the event that District terminates this Agreement pursuant 10
this section, District shall compensate Consultant for work completed to date as a pro-
rata amount of the full fees, costs, and expenses.

12.2. Without Cause by Cons1 ant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or

without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only
be obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date

Independent Contractor Agreement For Special Services Page 2



of termination. Written notice by Consuliant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowle es that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause by  strict. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of
written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agrecment by the Consultant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal
Injury or property damagc; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultan”  akes a general assignment for
the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's
insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days ceasc and terminate. In the
cvent of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. 1f the expense, fees, ar - costs to the District excer  the cost of providing
the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the
excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expensc, fecs, ar  or costs. The forcgoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

12.4 Upon termination, Consultant shall provide the District with all documents produced
maintained or collected by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, whether or not such
documents are final or draft documents.

13. Indemnification. To the furthest extent nermitted by California law, Consultant shall, at its
sole expense, defend, indemnify, and ho harmless the District, the State of California, and
their agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and voluntcers (the
“indemnified parties™) from any and all demands, losses, liabilities, claims, suits, and actions
(the “claims™) of any kind, nature, and description, including, but not limited to, personal
injury, death, property damage, and consultants and/or attorneys fees and costs, directly or
indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Agreement
or from any activity, work, or thing done, permitted, or suffered by the Consultant under or in
conjunction with this Agreement, unless the claims are caused wholly by the sole negligence
or willful misconduct of the indemnified partics. The District shall have the right to accept
or reject any legal representation that Consultant proposes to defend the indemnified partics.

Independent Contractor Agreem t For Special Services Page 3



14. Insurance.

14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the
Services the following insurance:

14.1.1. General Liability. Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) combined single limit per
occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage in the form of
Comprehensive General Liability and Contractual Liability. If Commercial General
Liability or other form with a general aggregate limit is used, either the general
aggregate limit shall apply separately to each project/location or the general
aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.

14.1.2. Automobile Liabi isurance. Automobile Liability Insurance, Occurrence
Form, that shall protect the Consultant the District from all claims of bodily injury,
property damage, personal injury, death, and medical payments arising performing
any portion of the Services by Consultant.

14.1.3. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. For all of the
Consultant’s employces who arc subject to this Agreement and to the extent
required by the applicable state or federal law, Consultant shall kecp in full force
and effect, a Workers' Compensation policy. That policy shall provide ernployers'
liability coverage with minimum liability coverage of One Million Dollars
($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury or disease. Contractor shall provide an
endorsement that the insurer waives the right of subrogation against the District and
its respective elected officials, officers, employecs, agents, representatives,
consultants, trustees, and volunteers.

14.1.4. Other Insi nce Provisions: The general liability and automobile liability
policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

a. The District, its representatives, consultants, trastees, officers,
officials, cimployces, agents, and volunteers (“Additional Insureds”) arc to be
covered as additional insureds as respects liability arising out of activitics
performed by or on behalf of the Consultant; instruments of Service and
completed operations of the Consultant; premises owned, occupied or used by the
Consultant; or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Consultant.
The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection
afforded to the Additional Insureds.

b. For any claims related to the projects, the Consultant’s insurance
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the Additional Insureds. Any
insurance or self- urance maintained by the Additional Insureds shall be in
excess of the Consultant’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.

c. Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the
policies mcluding breaches of warranties shall not affect coverage rovided to the
Additional Insureds.

d. The Consultant’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured
against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of

Independer Contractor Agreement For Speci  Services Page 4



15.

16.

17.

19.

the insurer's Hability.

c. Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to
state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party,
reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice
by certified mail, retumn receipt requested, has been given to the District.

f. Consultant shall furnish the District with Certificates of insurance
showing maintcnance of the required insurance coverage and original
endorsements atfecting general liability and automobile liability coverage. The
endorsements are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind
coverage on its behalf. All endorsements are to be received and approved by the
District before Work commence.

Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and cc  Hly with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, 0 nances and
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observces
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminate  zffective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employecs or agents shall secure and
maintain in force such permits and licenses as are required by law in connection with the
furnishing of services pursuaant to this agreement.

. Safety and Security: Consultant is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of

this Agreement. Consultant shall be responsible to ascertain from the District the rules and

regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when
children are present.

Anti-Discrimination. [t is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work becausc of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government
Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735.

. Fingerprinting of Em; Hyees. Itis not contemplated at the time of execution of this

Agreement that Consultant or its employces will have contact with students during the %

wdependent Contractor Agre ent For  ecial Services Page 5



21.

provision of services under this Agreement. If, at a future time, Consultant will have contact
with any pupils, Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Education Code section
45125.1 regarding the submission of employee fingerprints to the California Department of
Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of its employees. The
Consultant shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such
time as the Consultant has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that the
employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code section 45122.1.
The Consultant’s responsibility shall cxtend to all employees, subcontractors, agents, and
employces or agents of subcontractors regardless of whether those individuals are paid or
unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the
Consultant. Verification of compliance with this scction and the Criminal Background
Investigation Certification that may be required with this Agreement, shall be provided in
writing to the District prior to each individual's commencement of employment or
performing any portion of the Services and prior to permitting contact with any student.

District’s Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant’s En  loyces and/or Subcontractors.
The District may cvaluate the Consultant in any manner which is permissible under the law.
The District’s evaluation may include, without limitation:

21.1. Requesting that District employee(s) cvaluate the Consultant and the Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

12
=
to

Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant’s employee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

. Limitation of Dis  ct Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s

financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of wheth  any claim 1s based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indircct or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agrecment for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

. Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or

subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond
the termination of this Agreement.

. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed

to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail,  stage prepaid, return

receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed
as follows:

Indepe  lent Contractor Agre:  ent Special Services : Page 6



1~
n

26.

27.

District Consultant .
Timothy E. White Don Neuwirth

Assistant Superintendent of Facilities, Neuwirth & Associates
Planning and Management P O. Box 460173

955 High Street . 4
Oakland, CA 94601 San Francisco, CA 94146

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight delivery scrvice shall be effective the business day next
following delivery thercof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall
be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

. California Law. This Agrcement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations

of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Alameda County, California.

Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be atfected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto arc

hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Independent Contractor Agreement Special Services Page 7



IN WITNESS WHEREO!. the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date

indicated below.

Date: j“'r'ﬁi3""

{
By: Mﬁ'vﬁﬂw .
Print Name: ’b)VAz g

Its:

idependent Contractor Agreement For |

ate:

By:

Print Name:

Tts:

rvices

Page 8






Attachment A

Scop~ ~f Seices

The scope of the work is to provide a simple three-part project: 1) Provide the necessary
analysis 10 assess the impact of the field on the vehicular and pedestrian traffic in Sobrante
Park; 2) Conduct a comprehensive community participation process to understand
neighborhood issues and resolve them to the maximum degree possible in the context of the

field project; 3) Will be available for unforeseen tasks and project coordination efforts as the
project evolves.

1dependent Contractor Agreement For Speci:  S¢  ces

Page 10



[THIS MESSAGE WAS AUTOGENERATED]

GEICO GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Washington DC VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE

(SEE BELOW UNDER CAUTIONARY NOTE)

INSURED Policy Number: 4182834202
Effective Date: 12-21-10
QONALD BC =7 7T Expirstion Date: 06-21-11
TEMA ANA Registered State:CALIFORNIA
2X_4¢
Ay FRAN(

To whom it may concern:
This letter is to verify that we hevs issued tho policyholder coverage uadar the above policy numher for the dates indicated in the affec-

tive and oxpiration dato fields for the vehicle listed. This should serve s proof that the beler  intioned vehicle msets or exceeds the
financial responsibility requirement for your state.

This verification of coverage does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by this policy.

Vehicle Year: 2004

Make: TOYOTA

Model: PRIUS

VIN: )TDKB20US40052332

COVERAGES LIMITS DEDUCTIBLES
BODILY INJURY LTABILITY $300,000/$300,000

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY $100,000

UNINSURED &UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS $100,000/3300,000

COMPREHENSIVE $100 DED
GOLLISION $500 DED/WAIVER
____Lienhalder __ Adgitions! Insured Intetested Party

Additional Information:

LISTED AS T £ i
IS0AKLAND ¢ S

S—QAKLAND CA Ua606 .

If you hava any additional questions, please call 1-800-841-3000.

CAUTIONARY NOTE: THE CURRENT COVERAGES, LIMITS, AND DEDUCTIBLES MAY DIFFER FROM THE COVERAGES, LIVITS, AND DEDUCTIBLES IN EFFECT AT OTHER
TOVES DURING TRE POLICY PERIOD. THIS VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE REFLECTS THE COVERAGES, LIMITS AND DFDUCTIBLES AS OF THE ISSUED DATE OF THIS
DOCUNENT WEICH 1S SHOWN UNDER “ADDITIONAL INFORMATION™ OR IF AN ISSUED DATE IS NOT SIIOWN, TIIE DATE OF TIIS FACSIMILE.

13331007












Neuwirth & Associates
P.O.1T x460173

San 1 1cisco, CA 94146-(

415.550.¢8 51 Dwe

Project Coordination

Mr. Neuwirth will be able to assist the District project manager in architect and design
team selection as well as review drawings and specifications for the ficld and other
necessary facilitics. He will coordinate with the Friends of Oaklan¢  irks and Recreation
as well as LISC and any additional funder. e will assist the District in coordinating the
modernization efforts at its schools particularly the OSI Schoolyard Iimprovement Plan
for Sobrante Park Elementary School. Mr. Neuwirth will advise on any possible CEQA
determination, DSA or any regulatory entitlements, but he will not be responsible for
compliance. He will also propose pedestrian access improvements to the site, such as
fencing modifications based on “Crime Prevention through City Planning.” He will work
with the OUSD and the Oakland Police Departments to incorporate safety concerns from
the community into the projcct plan. Total estimated cost for this task is 70 hours.

Cee* and Sch~"1le

The hourly rate for Donald B. Neuwirth is $100. Travel time shall be included from
Consultant’s office in San Francisco for all meeting, site visits, etc. Travel cxpenses shall
be fixed at the adopted IRS mileage rate and increased if changed by the IRS. All tolls
will be included. Total travel costs by other modes, 1f necessary and approved by District,
shall be reimbursed. Any insurance or registration required by District shall be additional
cost borne by the District.

Traffic study will be billable upon receipt by the District. It will be a fixed price of
$3000.

Contractor shall invoice District monthly for the fee and expenses of the previous month.
Payment is due 1n full within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice.
This Contract shall not exceed $20,000.

Contractor is able to begin this project upon notice to proceed from Di  ict. We
anticipate completion of our work on 31 Dec, 2011 based on the current construction
schedule. The Access Study will be completed eight weeks from receipt of 2 notice to
proceed.



nald B. uwirth
P.O.Box H01.,., Sar \ g £ 3
415

Consulting Experience

Neuwirth & Associates

Since 1992 I have been the principal of Neuwirth & Associates, which provides
environmental planning assistance as an independent contractor to non-profit, corporate
and governmental organizations. My current major project is managing the Oakland
Schoolyards Initiative. This is a collaborative effort between the East Bay Asian Youth
Center, the Spanish Speaking Unity Council and the Oakland Unified School District to
revitalize schoolyards. The Rob¢  Wood Johnson Foundation and The California
Endowment fund this work. Other projects include waterfront planning for State Parks
and the city of Albany as well as strategic planning for the San Francisco Conservation
Corps. I have also provided environmental and regulatory review of S Francisco
International Airport’s Runway Reconfiguration project for the SF Bay Conservation and
Devclopment Commission. I managed the Eastshore State Park planning process for the
State Coastal Conservancy, State Parks and the East Bay Regional Park District.
Previously, I consulted for over 20 youth corps, the -ust for Public Land, the California
Environmental Trust, the Industrial Areas Foundation and the Bank of America.

Emj >y1 :nt [istory

Urban Ecology, 2005-2008

[ was Executive Director of this 33-year-old non-profit community planning and design
organization. With a staff of eight paid and volunteer designers, we developed a concept
plan for the East Bay Greenway (a 12-mile bike a1 pedestrianti from Central
Oakland to Hayward), park plans in the Iron Triangle in Richmond and Hunters Point and
two streetscape plans for Community Benefit Districts in San Francisco. I raised and
managed a $650,000 budget with foundation grants and fee-for-service contracts.

Marin Conservation Corps, 1' 7-1992

As Executive Director, I was directly responsible for fund raising (S1.5 million annually),
marketing and public relations, day-to-day management, work projects 1 educational
program development. MCC is a non-profit youth development program that combines
outdoor conservation work with counseling, training and ed  ton. It is supported by
fee-for-service contracts with land management agencies, fc ~ ation grants and federal
and state funds.



Coastal Conservancy, 1984 187

As Coastal Access Program Manager, [ managed a S4.5 million annual grant program for
acquisition and construction of new beach access facilities to and along the Pacific Ocean
and San Francisco Bay. As Editor-in-Chief, I produced and co-¢ 1ored Public Beaches:
An Ohwner's Manual and edited California Waterfrontage, a quarterly magazine. [ also
developed the California Urban Waterfront Area Restoration Financing ogram, a $650
million tax-exempt financing authority.

Coastal Commission, 1973 )83

As Coastal Access Program Manager, I developed and operated California's first
comprehensive beach access program. | coordinated marketing, planning, acquisition,
design and construction of shoreline accessways wi  local governments, non-profit
groups and other statc and federal agencies. Ipl aed, ¢« lucted environmental review
of and obtained funding for over 20 new parks as part of an interim public use program
with the Department of Parks and Recreation. These units were opened to the public and
many other units recetved Commission approval of their general development plans.
Also, I produced many publications, including the California Coastal Access Guide,
published by Universtty of California Press, which sold over 100,000 copies. As Senjor
Coastal Appeals Analyst, I analyzed and made recommend ons on consistency with the
Coastal Act of major residential, commcrcial and recreational develoy :nt. Examples of
large-scale projects reviewed include Lindbergh Field Terminal at San Diego
International Airport, PG§ Tanker Terminal at Moss Landing, Platform Honda OCS in
Santa Barbara Channel and Westside Transport a7 Clean Water Plant in San Francisco. I
also developed and managed the Commission’s affordable housing program, which
produced over 2000 units of housing for low- and moderate-income people throughout
the coastal zone. I prepared the Marine wvironment, Transportation and Intensity of
Development clements of the Central Coast Regional Coastal Plan with significant
public participation and agency collaboration.

Prior to the Coastal Commission, [ was a Program Analyst and Assistant Planner for the
City of Richmond Model Cities Program, and a Research and Teaching Assistant in the
UC Department of City and Regional anning. I was also a Peace Corps Volunteer in the
Municipal Assistance Program in Chile. [ began my carcer in coastal zone management
as a Lifeguard in Coney Island.

For additional details please view my web site: http://ve-- -rell.~~= F15c-" =~ " th.
ducation

AB, Urbanism, with honors. City University of New York, Brooklyn College

MCP (Masters of City and Regional Planning) University of California, erkeley






Michael Vecchio page 2 of 2
Resume

management of off-street parking facilities (over 3,600 spaces, 19 facilities, and $1.5 million
operating contract); preparation of signal design and construction documents; all traffic safety,
operations and timing for over 550 signals; traffic engineering aspects of street design and
construction projects; annual $400,000 program to install new signals and modify existing
signals; and liaison to the Mayor’s Commission on Persons with Disabilities.

City of Oakland, Associate Transportation Engineer
October 1987 to November 1994

With assistance from several engineers, [ was responsible for: signal layout design, timing, and
coordination for over 550 signals; response to citizen and business inquiries about signal
operations and safety; EIR review and critique: traffic control and staging for a major
construction projects; traffic cngineering design for a 3.5 mile long four-lane divided arterial;
contract preparation for traffic signal and guardrail projects; preparation of successful grants for
guardrail projects and signal improvement projects totaling over $800,000.

City of Oakland, Assistant Transportatic Engineer
June 1985 to October 1987

T undertook hundreds of investigations of safcty or parking issues; was respon Hle for the review
of all site plans; approved construction detour plans; and prepared TRANSYT-7F analyses.

DKS Associates
June 1979 to June 1982

I was the Project Planner for numerous traffic impact studies for a wide variety of developments
and used computer programs to study city-wide short-range and long-range transportation
impacts {e.g., TRANPLAN, TRACS). I also did extensive evaluations on transit system routing
for several communities and undertook community-wide traffic safety studies and development
of mitigations.

De Leuw, Cathey & Co., Traffic Engineer
November 1978 to June 1979

I was the Project Engineer for traffic impact studies and a major traffic corridor study for a 200
mile section of Highway 1 in northern California.

EI  ‘ATION

Master of Science, Transportation Engineering, U.C. Berkeley, California
Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering, SUN.Y. at B1  alo, New York

LICENS 5/CI TIFIC [ S

Traffic Engineer (California) — No. TR001465
Safe Routes to School National Instructor Certification












